

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1607 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1607 of 2024****With****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2590 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2590 of 2024****SHARMILABEN BHAGATSINH GANAVA & ORS.****Versus****SHAIKH ISHAKBHAI AHMADBHAI & ORS.****Appearance:****MR V Z BHARDA(12667) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5****YAGNESHKUMAR S JOSHI(8074) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5****MR MAULIK J SHELAT(2500) for the Defendant(s) No. 5****MR. ALKESH N SHAH(3749) for the Defendant(s) No. 3****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,4****CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT****Date : 30/08/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. When the matter is called out, looking to the peculiar controversy, it transpires that two sets of the claimants are fighting for entitlement of compensation on the sad demise of Bhagabhai @ Bhagatsinh Ranjitsinh Ganava.

2. Heard the matter for some time. This Court is of the opinion that admission of the appeal and granting of any interim relief, at this stage, would cause further delay in getting the amount of compensation. Therefore, let the concerned parties make necessary submissions and the matter

can be decided at the stage of admission only, without taking into consideration any further formalities. The learned advocates for the respective parties have also shown their willingness to proceed with the matter, accordingly.

3. In view of the above, re-list on **11.09.2024** for further consideration.

4. At this juncture, learned advocate Mr. Bharda has pointed out that the application for disbursement is filed by the claimants of the other side whom, learned advocate Mr. Hakim is representing. Learned advocate Mr. Hakim has submitted that he will not press for fresh application for disbursement before the concerned tribunal till the next date of hearing before this Court. The above stopgap arrangement is made without any prejudice to any of the contentions of the concerned parties.

SLOCK BAROT

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)